

ED109444

---

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
EASTERN DISTRICT

---

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Plaintiff / Respondent,

vs.

OGERTA HELENA HARTWEIN,

Defendant / Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Charles County  
Honorable Daniel G. Pelikan, Circuit Judge  
Case No. 1911-CR02489-01

---

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

---

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533  
*Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.*  
2323 Grand Boulevard #1100  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
Telephone: (816) 292-7020  
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050  
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT  
OGERTA HELENA HARTWEIN

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Summary of the appellant’s opening brief .....	5
II. The State’s evidence on Count 1, felony interference with custody, was insufficient. ....	7
A. The State failed to prove the culpable state of mind it charged.....	7
1. As a matter of law, mere proof a document was mailed, without more, is insufficient to prove the intended recipient had actual knowledge of that document.....	7
2. The State’s argument otherwise rests on a series of impermissibly stacked inferences. ....	10
3. The State had to prove Helena’s knowledge of the June 10 order as it charged, not its alternative knowledge theory it now posits for the first time. ....	12
B. The State failed to prove the criminal act element. ....	13
III. The State’s evidence on Count 2, misdemeanor interference with custody, was insufficient. ....	16
IV. The trial court erred in admitting police statements of A.H.’s testimonial hearsay. ....	17
Conclusion .....	19
Certificate of Compliance .....	19
Certificate of Service.....	20

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>James v. Hutchinson</i> , 211 S.W.2d 507 (Mo. App. 1948) .....	9
<i>Larabee v. Washington</i> , 793 S.W.2d 357 (Mo. App. 1990) .....	9
<i>Sheppard v. East</i> , 192 S.W.3d 518 (Mo. App. 2006) .....	18
<i>State ex rel. O'Brien v. Moreland</i> , 703 S.W.2d 597 (Mo. App. 1986) .....	9
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 386 S.W.3d 186 (Mo. App. 2012) .....	10
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 103 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	17
<i>State v. Bennish</i> , 479 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. App. 2015) .....	15
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 443 S.W.3d 677 (Mo. App. 2014) .....	16
<i>State v. Flieger</i> , 776 S.W.2d 25 (Mo. App. 1989) .....	17
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 930 S.W.2d 62 (Mo. App. 1996) .....	10
<i>State v. Glass</i> , 439 S.W.3d 838 (Mo. App. 2014) .....	12
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 235 S.W.3d 20 (Mo. App. 2007) .....	10
<i>State v. Ise</i> , 460 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. App. 2015) .....	8
<i>State v. Ivey</i> , 427 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. App. 2014) .....	17
<i>State v. King</i> , 626 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App. 2021) .....	14
<i>State v. Licata</i> , 501 S.W.3d 449 (Mo. App. 2016) .....	7-9
<i>State v. McMullin</i> , 136 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. App. 2004) .....	10
<i>State v. Putney</i> , 473 S.W.3d 210 (Mo. App. 2015) .....	10

### Constitution of the United States

Sixth Amendment .....	6, 17-18
-----------------------	----------

### Revised Statutes of Missouri

§ 302.321 .....	8
-----------------	---

§ 562.012.....	16
§ 565.150.....	16
<b>Missouri Supreme Court Rules</b>	
Rule 55.03.....	20
Rule 84.06.....	19
<b>Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District</b>	
Rule 360.....	19
